

REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET
(PLEASE TYPE)

Date August 18, 1999

Docket No. 991179-TC

- 1. Division Name/Staff Name Communications/Isler
- 2. OPR Communications/Isler
- 3. OCR Legal Services/K. Peña; C. Bedell

4. Suggested Docket Title Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of PATS Certificate No. 5484 Issued to Oriental Supplies Corporation, for Violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies

5. Suggested Docket Mailing List (attach separate sheet if necessary)

- A. Provide NAMES ONLY for regulated companies or ACRONYMS ONLY regulated industries, as shown in Rule 25-22.104, F.A.C.
- B. Provide COMPLETE name and address for all others. (Match representatives to clients.)

1. Parties and their representatives (if any)

<u>Richard Yang</u>	_____
_____	_____
_____	_____
_____	_____
_____	_____
_____	_____
_____	_____

2. Interested Persons and their representatives (if any)

_____	_____
_____	_____
_____	_____
_____	_____
_____	_____

6. Check one:

- Documentation is attached.
- Documentation will be provided with recommendation.

I:\PSC\RAR\WP\ESTDKT.

PSC/RAR 10 (Revised 01/96)

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
09963 AUG 20 99
FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

Report of Delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees

As of 08/18/1999

TG176: Oriental Supplies Corporation
1700 Enterprise Way, Suite 110
Marietta, GA 30067

Liaison: Richard Yang, Director, (407) 834-2033

Certificates: 5484, Status is active,

Dates: Effective Date 10/22/1997
Inactive Date / /

RAF Owed: \$ Unknown 01/01/1998 through 12/31/1998

STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners:
JOE GARCIA, CHAIRMAN
J. TERRY DEASON
SUSAN F. CLARK
JULIA L. JOHNSON
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.



DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES
NOREEN S. DAVIS
DIRECTOR
(850) 413-6199

Public Service Commission

September 10, 1999

Mr. Nicholas Giambattista
63 Rainbow Lane
North Fort Myers, Florida 33903-1422

RECEIVED-PSC
SEP 10 PM 3:38
RECORDS AND
REPORTING

Re: Your letter dated August 30, 1999, concerning Order No. PSC-99-1068-PAA-SU issued in Docket No. 971179-SU

Dear Mr. Giambattista:

I am responding to the above-noted letter which you sent to Ms. O'Sullivan. Ms. O'Sullivan is now employed by another state agency, and I have now been assigned to this docket.

As you noted, Order No. PSC-99-1068-PAA-SU, requiring refunds, was issued on May 25, 1999. However, because there had not yet been a formal hearing in this case, that Order was issued as Proposed Agency Action. Pursuant to the provisions of that Order, the Order would have become final and effective if no protest were received by the close of business on June 15, 1999.

However, because the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) filed a protest on that day, the Order did not become effective (except for the show cause proceeding). To consider OPC's protest, a hearing has been scheduled for April 13-14, 2000. Unfortunately, an earlier hearing date could not be secured.

Pursuant to the Order Establishing Procedure, issued July 26, 1999, the utility should pre-file its testimony on November 23, 1999, and OPC and any other intervenors should pre-file their testimony on December 30, 1999. Pending the outcome of that formal hearing, the utility continues to collect the CIAC gross-up subject to refund. Therefore, I have placed your letter on the correspondence side of the docket file.

Mr. Nicholas Giambattista
Page 2
September 10, 1999

If you have any questions, or if I can be of any further assistance, please contact me at (850) 413-6234.

Sincerely,



Ralph R. Jaeger
Senior Attorney

RRJ/lw

cc: Division of Records and Reporting
Division of Water and Wastewater (McCaskill)

I:\971179NG.RRJ